

No. 21-972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY,
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS'
ADVOCATES, PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA, THE VETERANS OF FOREIGN
WARS, AND VIETNAM VETERANS OF
AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Melanie L. Bostwick

Counsel of Record

Thomas M. Bondy

James Anglin Flynn

Melanie R. Hallums

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 339-8400

mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Federal Circuit Erred By Disregarding The Pro-Veteran Canon Of Construction.	5
A. The pro-veteran canon recognizes Congress’s special regard for veterans.	7
B. The pro-veteran canon is a longstanding and meaningful interpretive tool.....	10
C. The pro-veteran canon works like other tools of statutory interpretation.	13
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Restore The Canon To Its Rightful Place In Statutory Interpretation.	15
A. The Federal Circuit has sown unnecessary confusion about the pro- veteran canon—and has refused to resolve that confusion itself.	16
B. Fears about the canon improperly displacing agency deference are unfounded.....	19

C. The canon should not be subordinated to agency deference.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boatswain v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	4, 12, 22
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 13, 14
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	21
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	11
<i>DeBeaord v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 357 (2004).....	18
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	11

<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 991 F.3d 1227 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Guerra v. Shinseki</i> , 642 F.3d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Gurley v. McDonough</i> , No. 2021-1490, 2022 WL 175660 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 20, 2022).....	22
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	4, 7, 10, 12, 18, 22, 23
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7, 18, 19, 21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	14, 15
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017)	22
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Ent., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>NOVA v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12, 17, 20

<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	20, 22
<i>Roby v. McDonough</i> , No. 2020-1088, 2021 WL 3378834 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 4, 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	14
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	7, 8, 22
<i>Sykes v. Columbus & Greenville Ry.</i> , 117 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Terry v. Principi</i> , 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Travers v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 198 (3d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	7
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	10

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 301(b).....	9
38 U.S.C. § 502	16
38 U.S.C. § 1110	9
38 U.S.C. § 1131	9
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	9
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)	9
38 U.S.C. § 5304(c).....	3, 5, 6
38 U.S.C. § 7251	10
38 U.S.C. § 7252	10
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c).....	16
Act of July 3, 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-536, 46 Stat. 1016	9
Department of Veterans Affairs Act, Pub. L. No. 100-527, 102 Stat. 2635 (1988)	9
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)	16

Rules and Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.654	5, 6
-------------------------	------

Other Authorities

- Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)..... 15
- Exec. Order No. 5398 (July 21, 1930),
<https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/node/276053>.....9
- H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) 10, 16
- Oral Argument, *NOVA v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*, No. 20-1321 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 9, 2021),
https://oralarguments.cafc.uscourts.gov/default.aspx?fl=20-1321_12092021.mp3..... 19
- U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, *The Origin of the VA Motto*,
https://va.gov/opa/publications/celebrate/va_motto.pdf..... 8, 9
- U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, *VA History* (May 27, 2021),
https://www.va.gov/HISTORY/VA_History/Overview.asp.....8
